Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	ARTMENT OF COMMERCE Jatent and Trademark Office The second the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Heil Co.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Delaware Capital Formation, Indianal Address: Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	1403 Foulk Road Street Address: Suite 102
Execution Date: October 1, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19803-27 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) See attached list. tached? Yes No
5: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Roberta L. Christensen Internal Address: Koley Jessen P.C. A Limited Liability Organization	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 600.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Pacific Place	8. Deposit account number: 50-0771
1125 S. 103rd St., Ste. 800 City: Omaha State: NE Zip: 68124	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document. Roberta L. Christensen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Signature Date

PATENT NUMBERS CONTINUATION OF ITEM NO. 4

PATENT NO.

- 6,409,275
- 6,250,873
- 6,193,295
- 6,183,185
- 6,174,126
- 6,095,365
- 6,079,461
- 6,012,895
- 6,012,892
- 6,004,092
- D433,979
- D425,845
- D414,138
- D412,682

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT dated Odelivered by THE HEIL CO., a Delaware corporation Cornelison Road, 6400 Building "B", Chattanoog CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, Delaware 1980	ga, Tennessee 37411-5661 to DELAWARE ation ("Assignee"), having an address of 1403
For good and valuable consideration, the acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns ar assigns, all right, title and interest, together with a on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated here	Il rights of priority, in and to the patents listed
Assignor further assigns to Assignee (a) a already granted or to be granted; (b) any and all a and (c) all claims for damages arising out of or relatents, if any, with the right to sue for and collect	iting to past or continuing infringements of the
Assignor hereby covenants that it has full authorized to convey the right, title and interest he execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assig will without charge to Assignee, execute and del instruments, and take all such further actions as renable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce it any and all countries.	nor further covenants that, when requested, it iver to Assignee any further documents and nay be necessary, desirable or convenient to
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caby its duly authorized officer as the date first written	aused this Patent Assignment to be executed above.
	THE HEIL CO. Assignor
	By N. D. Nehrhom
	Title VICE PRESIDENT
STATE OF	oregoing Assignment and acknowledged that
Witness my hand and seal the day and yea	r last above given.

Sharow D Caldwell
Notary Public

EXHIBIT "A" U.S. ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT NO.	TITLE
6,409,275	Frame Attachment for Vehicle
6,250,873	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,193,295	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,183,185	Loader Assembly for an Articulated Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,174,126	Articulated Refuse Collection Apparatus and Method
6,095,365	Pivoting Hatch Cover Assembly
6,079,461	Use of Inert Gas in Transfer of Comminuted Product to Tank
6,012,895	Gripping Apparatus for Omnifarious Containers
6,012,892	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,004,092	Swinging Arm Loading Refuse Collection Vehicle Arm Restraint
D433,979	Truck Body Tailgate
D425,845	Truck Body Tailgate
D414,138	Utility Dump Truck Body
D412,682	Truck Body Side Panel

190344.1 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT		
THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT dated Octo delivered by THE HEIL CO., a Delaware corporation Cornelison Road, 6400 Building "B", Chattanooga CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, Delaware 19803	on ("Assignor"), having an address of 5751 a, Tennessee 37411-5661 to DELAWARE on ("Assignee"), having an address of 1403	
For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the pending patent application, Publication No. US20010001637 A1, filed December 22, 2000, and incorporated herein by this reference (the "U.S. Application").		
Assignor further assigns to Assignee (a) any issue or reissue of the U.S. Application,, whether already granted or to be granted; (b) any and all other rights and privileges under the U.S. Application; and (c) all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the U.S. Application, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.		
Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will without charge to Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the U.S. Application in any and all countries.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as the date first written above.		
	THE HEIL CO. Assignor	
E	By 1/2 yehrhom	
٦	Title VICE PRESIDENT	
STATE OF <u>Tennesol</u>) SS. COUNTY OF Hamilton		
On this 15^{+} day of 0 ctoler, 2002, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared 0 . H. Nehrhorn, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.		

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Nótary Public

190451.1

RECORDED: 11/04/2002